
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

  
 

Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 18th June, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT  
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2015. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The terms of reference of the Constitution Committee and its sub-committees are 

attached for information. 
 
6. Appointments to Outside Organisations  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To make appointments to the Category 2 list of outside organisations. 
 
7. The Staff Employment Procedure Rules - Legislative Changes  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report which addresses the legislative changes introduced by the Local 

Authorities (Standing Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2015 and which 
seeks authority to make the required constitutional changes. 

 
8. Staffing Functions   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
 

 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 

  



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 

held on Thursday, 26th March, 2015 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, K Edwards, D Flude, P Groves, W Livesley, 
R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy and P Whiteley 

 
Officers 
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 
Councillors C Andrew, S Jones, D Newton and M Sherratt 

 
59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

61 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2015 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

62 THE COUNCIL'S DECISION-MAKING AND GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report addressing a range of decision-
making and governance issues and recommending appropriate changes 
to the Constitution. 
 
The report sought to amend the terms of reference of the Staffing 
Committee to reflect properly the split between executive and non-
executive functions within the Council’s Constitution. It also sought to add 
greater flexibility to the decision-making powers of the Chief Executive and 
to reflect the current management structure within the Council. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Details of the proposed changes were set out in paragraphs 11 to 13 of 
the report and shown as tracked changes to the relevant extracts from the 
Constitution in Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee also considered proposed changes to the arrangements 
for dealing with Notices of Motion at Council as set out in paragraph 14 of 
the report. 
 
Finally, it was proposed that there should be a work programme overseen 
by the Committee to review the whole of the Constitution within the next 12 
months. A proposed work programme was set out at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the proposed changes to the terms of reference of the Staffing 

Committee as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be recommended to 
Council for approval subject to the following amendments: 

 
(i) paragraph 2 under Statement of Purpose be amended by the 

addition of the following: 
 
“(d) following any process leading to the receipt of additional 
benefits by senior officers, to review how the process was 
carried out.” 

 
(ii) the performance indicators currently listed under paragraph 8 be 

retained as a minimum requirement. 
 
2. the proposed changes to the powers of the Head of Paid Service in 

relation to staffing and other matters as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report be recommended to Council for approval subject to the following 
amendment: 

 
(i) paragraph 1.22 of the scheme of delegation to officers be 

amended to provide that the Chief Executive may consider and 
implement major staffing and organisational reviews subject to 
any restructuring arrangements affecting statutory posts being 
recommended to the Staffing Committee, and the terms of 
reference of the Staffing Committee be amended to reflect this 
requirement. 

 
3. Council be recommended to instruct the Head of Legal Services to 

make the changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1; 
 
4. Council be recommended to instruct the Head of Legal Services to 

make any minor corrections, amendments or contextual changes 
resulting from the above;  

Page 2



 
5. subject to 6 below, the work programme set out at Appendix 2 be 

adopted for the year 2015-16; and 
 
6. a review of the arrangements relating to Notices of Motion be deferred 

at this time and the matter be included in the work programme for 
2015-16. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.12 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 
14 Members 
 
The Constitution Committee is responsible for: 
 

1. overseeing, monitoring, co-ordinating and implementing the Council’s 
administrative and political business, including electoral matters; 
administrative boundaries and parishing; support for and facilities for 
Members, including Members’ learning and development and party groups for 
the purpose of their duties as councillors; and administrative arrangements for 
and the conduct of the Council and other meetings; 

 
2.   determining policies and conventions in relation to the political management 

of the Council, including statutory requirements concerning political balance 
and rights to information; 

 
3. reviewing the Council’s Constitution and recommending any changes to the 

Council; 
 
4. advising the Council on, and overseeing the promotion of private legislation 

on behalf of the Council; 
 
5. recommending to the Council, as appropriate, the appointment of Members to 

Committees and Sub-Committees (including any co-opted members other 
than in respect of overview and scrutiny committees); 

 
6. appointing representatives to serve on outside bodies and organisations 

(including education bodies and establishments) not falling to the Cabinet to 
appoint; 

 
7. overseeing and monitoring the Members’ Allowance budget, including 

pensions, and keeping under review the scheme for the payment of 
allowances to Members through the ap
[...]
s from bus contractors in accordance with 
contract procedures. 

5. Hearing and determining any appeals lodged with the Council as Social 
Services Authority, and as authorised under all relevant social services 
legislation. 

 
 
 

Page 6



Outside Organisations Sub-Committee 
 

6 Members 
 
The Sub-Committee is responsible for 
 

▪ overseeing the Council’s appointments to outside organisations and 
making recommendations to the Constitution Committee or the Cabinet as 
appropriate; and 

 
▪ reviewing the process for considering appointments to outside 

organisations and recommending any changes to the Constitution 
Committee. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
18th June 2015 

Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Subject/Title: Changes to Outside Organisations Appointments  

2011-2015 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report invites the Committee to make appointments to the Category 2 

list of outside organisations; these are appointments which have been 
allocated to the Constitution Committee to make. The list will be circulated 
before the meeting. 

 
1.2 Outside organisation appointments made by the Council fall into 3 

categories as follows: 
o Category 1 – appointed by the Cabinet; these are top level 

strategic organisations at national, regional and local level. 
o Category 2 – appointed by the Constitution Committee; these 

organisations tend t o be of a more local nature. 
o Category 3 – statutorily these have to be made by full Council 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That  
 
(1) the Committee confirm it is happy to continue with the current 

approach to appointing to outside organisations and for the casual 
vacancy procedure to be used in the event of change
[...]
 not lost to the organisation.  This approach has worked 
very well for the last four years.  The Committee will, however, want to 
retain the flexibility to review appointments at any time for any reason to 
ensure that the most appropriate member represents the council. 

 
11.4 There is a casual vacancies procedure for dealing with changes or 

vacancies that arise from time to time and it will continue to be used for 
the small number that might occur throughout the appointment period. 

 
11.5 When making appointments to outside organisations there is no 

requirement to adopt the rules of proportionality applicable to the 
distribution of committee seats. 

 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

  

12.0 Access to Information 
 

 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer. There are no specific background documents.  
 
Name:        Cherry Foreman 
Designation:  Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No:           01270 686463 
E-mail:           cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 12



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Constitution Committee 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  18th June 2015 
Report of:             Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Subject/Title:        The Staff Employment Procedure Rules – Legislative Changes 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report addresses the legislative changes introduced by the Local Authorities 

(Standing Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2015 and seeks authority 
to make the required constitutional changes. 

 
1.2 Under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(England) Regulations 2001 (the 

2001 regulations) councils must include certain standing orders in their 
constitutions, including certain provisions relating to staffing. The 2015 
regulations remove the requirement for the involvement of a “designated 
independent person” in any proposed disciplinary action against the Chief 
Executive, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer. They also introduce new 
requirements for the procedure to be followed in such cases which councils must 
include in their constitutions.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council be recommended that  
 

1. the amended Staff Employment Procedure Rules as set out in Appedix1 to 
this report be included in the Constitution; 

 
2. the Head of Legal Services be instructed to make the changes in the 

Constitution set out in appendix 1 of this report; and 
 

3. the Head of Legal Services be instructed to make any minor corrections, 
amendments or contextual changes resulting from the above. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The recommendations of this report are made in order to comply with Local 

Authorities (Standing Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2015 (the 
2015 regulations). Under those regulations the council is required to make the 
changes at its first ordinary meeting after the 11th May 2015. Under the council’s 
constitution the proposed changes must first go to the Constitution Committee. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not directly applicable. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Not directly applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 The changes required by the regulations affect the procedures set out in the 

2001 regulations about disciplinary action that can be taken against the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer only.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 The removal of the requirement to appoint a designated independent person 

before taking any disciplinary action against the Head of Paid Service, 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer should reduce the cost of any such 
process if it is required. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 The 2015 regulations require the council to make the changes to its constitution 

that are set out in this report.  
 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 Not directly applicable. 
 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 This report addresses the legislative changes introduced by the 2015 

regulations and seeks authority to make the required constitutional changes. 
Under the 2001 regulations the council was required to incorporate certain 
standing orders into its constitution including standing orders about the 
procedures for considering disciplinary action against the Chief Executive, 
Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer. Before doing so the council was 
required to appoint a designated independent person to report to it. 

 
10.2  The 2015 regulations remove the requirement for the involvement of a 

“designated independent person” in any proposed disciplinary action against 
the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer. They also 
introduce new requirements for the procedure to be followed in such cases 
which councils must include in their constitutions.  

 
10.3 The 2015 regulations make it a requirement for the dismissal of the Chief 

Executive, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer to be approved by the full 
council before notice of dismissal is given. This is already the position under the 
council’s constitution where the terms of reference of the Staffing Committee 
include: 

 

Page 14



To undertake the recruitment and selection for the appointment of all members 
of the Corporate Leadership Board and formulating recommendations to the 
Council regarding the appointment and dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer. 

 
10.4 The 2015 regulations remove the need to appoint a designated independent 

person before taking any disciplinary action against the 3 statutory officers 
referred to above. Instead the council must comply with a new procedure which 
is set out in the new standing orders the council is required to adopt. These 
have been incorporated into the revised version of the Staff Employment 
Procedure Rules attached as App
[...]
011 Act.” 
 
 

Page 24



Consequential changes to Constitution as a result of the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 
2015 

 
Under “Functions of the Full Council: 
 
4.4.1 4.4.13 appointing the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer 
and, if appropriate, approving their dismissal;                                               [p.26] 
 
Under “Responsibilities of Council: 
 
13. will appoint/dismiss the Head of Paid Service, appoint/dismiss the Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer, designate an officer to act as Monitoring Officer 
and an officer to act as Chief Finance Officer.                                               [p.56] 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Appointments to Outside Organisations
	7 The Staff Employment Procedure Rules - Legislative Changes
	Staff Employment Procedure Rules - Appendix 1(a)
	Staff Employment Procedure Rules - Appendix 1(b)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 

held on Thursday, 18th June, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, M Beanland, B Burkhill, S Edgar, S Gardner, 
S Hogben, D Mahon, N Mannion, D Newton, S Pochin and G Wait 

 
Officers 
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 
Councillors D Marren and R Menlove 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
 
The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer declared a non-
pecuniary interest in relation to an item on proposed changes to the staff 
employment procedure rules insofar as it affected her post. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2015 be approved as 
a correct record subject to the placing on record of Councillor G Wait’s 
apologies for the meeting. 
 

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee considered its terms of reference. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the terms of reference be noted; and 



 
2. it be noted that a meeting of the Civic Sub-Committee was being 

arranged to consider various matters. 
 

5 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That consideration of this matter be deferred to a later meeting. 
 

6 THE STAFF EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES - LEGISLATIVE 
CHANGES  
 
The Committee considered a report addressing the legislative changes 
introduced by the Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2015. The report sought 
authority to make the required constitutional changes. 
 
The 2015 regulations made it a requirement for the dismissal of the Chief 
Executive, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer to be approved by 
the full Council before notice of dismissal was given. This was already the 
position under the Council’s constitution. 
 
The 2015 regulations also removed the need to appoint a designated 
independent person before taking any disciplinary action against these 
three statutory officers. Instead the Council had to comply with a new 
procedure which was set out in new standing orders the Council was 
required to adopt. These had been incorporated into the revised version of 
the Staff Employment Procedure Rules attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended that  
 
1. the amended Staff Employment Procedure Rules as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report be included in the Constitution; 
 

2. the Head of Legal Services be instructed to make the changes in the 
Constitution set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
3. the Head of Legal Services be instructed to make any minor 

corrections, amendments or contextual changes resulting from the 
above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



7 STAFFING FUNCTIONS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That this matter be considered at a special meeting of the Committee in 
July on a date to be determined. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


